MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

Chapter 29.

An Act to Authorize the City of Portland to Pay a Pension to Henrietta M. Miller.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

City of Portland authorized to pension Henrietta M. Miller. The city council of the city of Portland is hereby authorized and empowered to pay a pension to Henrietta M. Miller of said Portland, who was formerly employed in the office of the city treasurer for a period of twenty-five years; said pension not to exceed the sum of twenty-five dollars per month.

Approved March 10, 1921.

Chapter 30.

An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-six of the Private and Spevial Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Seventy of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to Appointment of Chief of Police of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1885, c. 486, § 6; 1909, c. 370; relating to appointment of chief of police of Portland, amended. Section six of chapter four hundred and eighty-six of the private and special laws of eighteeen hundred and eighty-five relating to appointment of chief of police of the city of Portland, as amended by chapter three hundred and seventy of the special laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by striking out the word "from" in the thirteenth line thereof and substituting therefor the word 'for,' so that, as amended, said section shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 6. Clerical error in provision relating to filling of vacancies corrected. The chief of police shall be appointed by the mayor and shall hold office for the term of five years, subject, however, after a hearing, to removal at any time by the mayor by and with the advice and consent of the aldermen, for inefficiency or other cause. The mayor may, for cause, suspend the chief of police from duty, and such suspension shall continue in force until the next meeting of the aldermen. Upon the suspension of the chief of police, the duties of his office shall devolve upon the captain of police having seniority of appointment. The present chief of police shall be eligible to appointment under the provisions of this section, and if appointed his term of office shall begin from the time this act takes effect. Vacancies in said office shall be filled for the unexpired term.'

Approved March 10, 1921.